 If a contract contained a lease extension or termination option then knowledge obtained after the fact was used in order to

determine the term of the lease.

The recognition of assets and liabilities in respect of lease is based on a subjective evaluation of the Management Board, taking

into account interpretations related to the application of IFRS 16. The subjective evaluation and the effects of the application of

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2019

(in millions of PLN)

31

the new standard as presented below may change as a result of new interpretations of IFRS 16 or changes to the general practice

of application of new accounting standards.

In the consolidated profit and loss account for 2019, fees related to lease and rental were replaced by the amortization of the

right-of-use asset of the leased object and by interest expenses on lease liabilities.

The effect of the application of IFRS 16 on the statement of financial position is presented in the table.

Items of the statement of financial position
31 December 2018

(under IAS 17)

Recognition of lease

contracts

1 January 2019

(under IFRS 16)

Property, plant and equipment 3,184 1,246 4,430

Investment property 1,697 50 1,747

Financial liabilities 236,316 1,296 237,612

On the date when the leased asset is available for use, the PZU Group recognizes the right-of-use asset and the lease liability.

In accordance with section 5 of IFRS 16, the PZU Group has taken advantage of the exemptions of short-term leases and for

leases for which the underlying asset has a low value. Low value assets were deemed to be assets with a value equal to or lower

than PLN 20 thousand.

Pursuant to item 4 of IFRS 16, the PZU Group does not apply this standard to intangible assets.

On initial recognition:

 the lease liability is measured at the present value of the outstanding lease payments, including fixed lease payments less